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Structure 
 

 

Indigo submits the following proposal for a lease of Olde Scotland Links. Indigo will provide 
complete turn-key management of all golf operations to include golf course maintenance, 

marketing and promotion, general and administrative functions, operating and capital 
budgeting, employee hiring and training, and financial management and reporting. All 

employees would be employees of Indigo.  
 
Indigo looks forward to discussing our bid proposal with the Town in order to develop the most 

advantageous partnership for both the Town and Indigo.  Indigo has proposed a base fee with 
revenue share to ensure that goals are aligned throughout the term of the agreement.  This 

is a structure that Indigo has in place with several municipalities nationwide. Please see 
attached Summary Pro Forma.  We reserve the right to engage in discussions with the Town 
with respect to this Response and Bid Proposals. 

 
Indigo proposes the following compensation to the Town during the term of the agreement: 

 
Term: Propose five-year initial term with five-year extension upon mutual 

agreement by the Town and Indigo.  

 
License Fee: $100,000 paid in two equal installments.   

 
Revenue Share: The Town will receive twenty percent (20%) of all Gross Golf Revenues in 

excess of an Annual Threshold amount of Nine Hundred and Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($950,000) and less than One Million Two Hundred and Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($1,250,000) and thirty percent (30%) of all Gross Golf 

Revenues in excess of One Million Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($1,250,000). (The Annual Threshold is increased each year by CPI, not 
to exceed 2 percent (2%) in any year of the agreement.  Golf Revenue 

shall be defined as Green Fees, Cart Fees, Annual Pass Fees/Loyalty Cards, 
and Range Fees. 

Carts &  
Equipment: At a minimum, Indigo will procure maintenance equipment via lease to 

replace/supplement expiring leased equipment throughout term of 

agreement as shown in pro forma.  This will require further discussion as 
might be in Town’s best interest to extend term in order to own the 

maintenance equipment at the end of the agreement.  
Capital 

Investment: Indigo will set aside 2% of gross revenues which shall be invested upon 
mutual agreement by Indigo and the Town. 

 

Please see the following summary price proposal and pro forma that has not 
anticipated raising of rates in Year 1 and a minimal increase (less than 2% per 

annum) throughout the term of the agreement. 
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Price Proposal Summary 

 
 

 

TERM YEAR  YEAR LICENSE FEE PAYMENT GOLF REVENUE SHARE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL VALUE TO TOWN

Indigo proposes 

the following for 

a 5 + 5 year 

term

Indigo agrees to pay the Town 

an annual license fee, in four 

(4) equal quarterly installments, 

as follows:

Indigo agrees to pay the Town, in 

addition to the annual base rent , 

20% of Gross Golf Revenue in 

excess of $950,000 and 30% over 

$1,250,000 (adjusted by CPI each 

year) annually, computed and 

paid monthly once threshold is 

met.  Gross Golf Revenue shall be 

defined as cart fees, green fees, 

range ball sales and annual 

pass/card sales.

Indigo agrees to set aside 

2% of gross revenues for 

capital improvements. The 

maintenance equipment will 

be replaced and 

supplemented as necessary 

throughout the term of the 

License Agreement. The golf 

cart fleet will be replaced 

every five years. 

Indigo estimates  our total  investment, 

including license fees, revenue share 

with the Corporation, Capital 

Improvements, and our obligation to 

provide the initial personal property to 

be the following:

$ amount $ amount 2% of Gross Revenue Estimated $ amount

1 2022 $100,000 $208,144 $36,258 $344,402

2 2023 $100,000 $209,680 $36,794 $346,475

3 2024 $100,000 $211,134 $37,346 $348,480

4 2025 $100,000 $212,579 $37,893 $350,472

5 2026 $100,000 $214,012 $38,462 $352,474

6 2027 $100,000 $217,799 $39,196 $356,995

7 2028 $100,000 $219,243 $39,777 $359,020

8 2029 $100,000 $220,506 $40,356 $360,862

9 2030 $100,000 $221,675 $40,938 $362,612

10 2031 $100,000 $222,898 $41,534 $364,432

 5 YEAR TOTAL $500,000 $1,055,550 $186,753 $1,742,303

10 YEAR TOTAL $1,000,000 $2,157,670 $388,555 $3,546,225
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CLUB INFO

ANNUAL SUMMARY ANALYSIS

Golf 44$              51$              52$              52$              

Range 1.58$           1.88$           2.08$           2.09$           
Retail 2$               1$               2$               2$               

TOTAL ROUNDS 28,460 31,000 32,500 32,825 33,153 33,485 33,820 165,783

YEAR FY Actual FY Actual 1 2 3 4 5 Year 1-5

2019 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 TOTAL

REVENUES

Greens Fees 1,081,076$   1,390,768$   1,427,938$   1,449,429$   1,471,243$   1,493,385$   1,515,860$   7,357,855$   

Cart Fees 164,499$      182,653$      224,000$      227,371$      230,793$      234,267$      237,792$      1,154,223$   

Driving Range 45,088$       58,428$       67,500$       68,516$       69,547$       70,594$       71,656$       347,813$      

Activity or Pass Card Sales -$             -$             24,375$       24,619$       24,619$       24,619$       24,619$       122,850$      

Pro Shop Sales 54,411$       37,417$       64,740$       65,388$       66,702$       67,369$       68,723$       332,922$      

Other Golf Revenues (club rental, handicap, locker, bag storage) 4,995$         3,530$         4,350$         4,394$         4,394$         4,437$         4,437$         22,012$        

F&B Lease 31,000$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             

Miscellaneous Income - (Does not feed to split Summary pages) 4,998$         8,513$         -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             

   TOTAL REVENUE 1,386,067$   1,681,309$   1,812,903$   1,839,716$   1,867,297$   1,894,670$   1,923,088$   9,337,674$   

COST OF SALES

COGS - Pro Shop Merch. 65% 40,655$       28,549$       42,081$       42,502$       43,356$       43,790$       44,670$       216,399$      

   TOTAL COST OF SALES 40,655$       28,549$       42,081$       42,502$       43,356$       43,790$       44,670$       216,399$      

      GROSS INCOME 1,345,412$   1,652,760$   1,770,822$   1,797,214$   1,823,941$   1,850,880$   1,878,418$   9,121,275$   

LABOR Increase >> 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Golf Operations Labor 180,159$      156,786$      211,513$      215,744$      220,059$      224,460$      228,949$      1,100,724$   

General and Administrative Labor 36,593$       37,299$       -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             

Golf Course Maintenance Labor 323,706$      323,015$      281,415$      287,043$      292,784$      298,639$      304,612$      1,464,493$   

Sales and Marketing Labor -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             

Total Direct Labor 540,457$      517,100$      492,928$      502,787$      512,842$      523,099$      533,561$      2,565,217$   

Total Payroll Taxes -$             -$             59,151$       60,334$       61,541$       62,772$       64,027$       307,826$      

Total Medical/Health Benefits 166,716$      196,950$      25,848$       15,084$       15,385$       15,693$       16,007$       88,017$        

Insurance - Workers Comp  -$             -$             14,788$       15,084$       15,385$       15,693$       16,007$       76,957$        

    TOTAL LABOR 707,173$      714,050$      592,715$      593,288$      605,154$      617,257$      629,602$      3,038,016$   

Labor as % of Revenue 51% 42% 33% 32% 32% 33% 33% 33%

Labor Burden % 31% 38% 20% 18% 18% 18% 18%

OTHER OPERATIONAL EXPENSES Increase >> 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%

Golf Operations Expense 36,665$       40,201$       26,300$       26,695$       27,095$       27,501$       27,914$       135,505$      

General & Administrative Expense 43,940$       54,828$       101,703$      103,229$      104,777$      106,349$      107,944$      524,001$      

Management / Administrative Fee 93,817$       141,776$      90,000$       90,900$       91,809$       92,727$       93,654$       459,090$      

Golf Course Maintenance Expense 165,904$      142,752$      166,079$      168,570$      171,099$      173,665$      176,270$      855,683$      

Sales and Marketing Expense 769$            3,065$         25,420$       25,801$       26,188$       26,581$       26,980$       130,971$      

Golf Cart Lease (Feeds from Lease Tab) -$             35,607$       35,607$       35,607$       35,607$       62,000$       62,000$       230,821$      

EXISTING - Equipment Leases (Feeds from Lease Tab) 79,105$       95,425$       106,529$      136,529$      136,529$      136,529$      136,529$      652,643$      

FF and E - Start-up (POS, Computers, etc) -$             19,742$       12,000$       -$             -$             -$             -$             12,000$        

Insurance - P and C 13,950$       16,684$       30,000$       30,450$       30,907$       31,370$       31,841$       154,568$      

    TOTAL OTHER OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 434,150$      550,080$      593,637$      617,780$      624,010$      656,722$      663,132$      3,155,281$   
       --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------

    TOTAL EXPENSES 1,141,323$   1,264,130$   1,186,353$   1,211,068$   1,229,164$   1,273,979$   1,292,734$   6,193,298$   

EBITDA 204,089$      388,630$      584,470$      586,146$      594,777$      576,901$      585,684$      2,927,978$   

CUMULATIVE EBITDA -$             -$             584,470$      1,170,615$   1,765,392$   2,342,293$   2,927,978$   

OPERATING MARGIN 15% 23% 32% 32% 32% 30% 30%  

Golf Rent Threshold Indexed 2.0% $950,000 $969,000 $988,380 $1,008,148 $1,028,311

2.0% $1,250,000 $1,275,000 $1,300,500 $1,326,510 $1,353,040

Golf Revenue 1,743,813$   1,769,935$   1,796,202$   1,822,864$   1,849,927$   

RENT PAYMENTS F&B revenue -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             

- Rent - Base Fee Payments Thrshld % -$             -$             100,000$      100,000$      100,000$      100,000$      100,000$      500,000$      

- Rent - Revenue Share Payments - Golf $950,000 20% -$             -$             208,144$      209,680$      211,134$      212,579$      214,012$      1,055,550$   

$1,250,000 30%        --------------       --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------

    TOTAL RENT PAYMENTS -$             -$             308,144$      309,680$      311,134$      312,579$      314,012$      1,555,550$   
       --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------        --------------

EBITDA 204,089$      388,630$      276,326$      276,465$      283,642$      264,323$      271,672$      1,372,428$   

CAPITAL RESERVE

- Contract Expense / Capital Reserve 2.0% 36,258$       36,794$       37,346$       37,893$       38,462$       186,753$      

    TOTAL CAPITAL RESERVE 100,000$      -$             36,258$       36,794$       37,346$       37,893$       38,462$       186,753$      

NET OPERATING INCOME / NOI 104,089$      388,630$      240,068$      239,671$      246,296$      226,429$      233,210$      1,185,675$   

VALUE TO TOWN

- Rent 308,144$      309,680$      311,134$      312,579$      314,012$      1,555,550$   

- Capital Reserve 36,258$       36,794$       37,346$       37,893$       38,462$       186,753$      

- Replacement Equipment Incremental Value 12,000$       30,000$       30,000$       30,000$       30,000$       132,000$      

    TOTAL VALUE TO TOWN 104,089$      388,630$      356,402$      376,475$      378,480$      380,472$      382,474$      1,874,303$   

CLUB SUMMARY

Olde Scotland  Links
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